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ALERT
May 1, 2007 

SEC Updates “Covered Securities” Definition to 
Include Nasdaq Capital Market Securities

Offers and sales of securities listed, or authorized for listing, on the Nasdaq Capital Market 

will be exempt from state securities law filing requirements as a result of an amendment taking 

effect May 24, 2007. The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) has adopted an 

amendment to Rule 146 under the Securities Act of 1933 to include securities listed, or authorized 

for listing, on the Nasdaq Capital Market tier of NASDAQ in its list of “covered securities.” 

What are “covered securities”? 

Covered securities are now defined to include securities listed, or authorized for listing, on the 

following markets and exchanges: 

New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) 

American Stock Exchange (Amex) 

The Nasdaq Global Market 

The Nasdaq Capital Market 

Tier I of NYSE Arca, Inc. 

Tier 1 of the Philadelphia Stock Exchange, Inc. 

The Chicago Board Options Exchange, Incorporated 

International Securities Exchange, LLC (options) 

Why exempt the Nasdaq Capital Market? 

The SEC determined that the listing standards currently in place for the Nasdaq Capital 

Market are substantially similar to the listing standards of previously identified markets and 

exchanges. Listing standards for the Nasdaq Capital Market can be found at the NASDAQ 

corporate Web site, at www.nasdaq.com/about/listing_information.stm.



How will this affect a company that is listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market? 

Offerings commenced on or after May 24, 2007:  An issuing company may claim the 

“covered securities” exemption from state “Blue Sky” filing requirements for the offer and sale of 

securities in a particular state. 

Offerings commenced prior to May 24, 2007, but closed on or after May 24, 2007:  An 

issuing company may claim the “covered securities” exemption from state “Blue Sky” filing 

requirements for the sale of securities into a particular state, but will need to comply with “Blue 

Sky” filing requirements applicable to offers of securities into a state made prior to May 24, 2007.   

If you have any questions about Nasdaq Capital Market listing requirements or whether 

your company’s securities might now be considered “covered securities,” please contact your 

Briggs and Morgan attorney or a member of our Securities Group, including: 

Brett Anderson  612.977.8417    banderson@briggs.com

Avron Gordon   612.977.8455    agordon@briggs.com

Dennis Knoer   612.977.8744    dknoer@briggs.com

Philip Tilton   612.977.8597    ptilton@briggs.com

Brian Wenger   612.977.8573    bwenger@briggs.com

Alec Sherod   612.977.8727    asherod@briggs.com
     
This publication is circulated to bring useful and timely information to our clients and colleagues. The 

publication is for general information purposes only and is not legal advice. You should not rely on any 
information or views contained in the publication in evaluating any specific legal issues you may have. Please 
consult your Briggs and Morgan attorney for specific legal advice. 

Any U.S. Federal tax advice contained in this communication (whether distributed by mail, email or fax) 
is not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used by any person for the purpose of avoiding U.S. 
Federal tax penalties or for the purpose of promoting, marketing or recommending any entity, investment plan 
or other transaction. (The foregoing legend has been affixed pursuant to U.S. Treasury Regulations governing 
tax practice.) 


